COMMON COUNCIL— DECEMBER 1, 1613,

Council Chamwver, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
December 1, 1913, Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the

president. Present: Ald. Schultz,

Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. Lutz, Proch-

now, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,

Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G. Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Absent,

none. Minutes of previous meeting

approved.
Communication.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 1, 1913.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I respectfuily
announce the appointment of Edward
Blumhardt as patrolman to Lill
vacancy on the police force.

R. G. MacKenzie, Mayor.

Ordered on file.

Communication from Mrs. Ander-
son, relative to - telephone pole on
Oakland av. near alley between East
University av. and Church st., re-
ceived and referred to Street com-
mittee,

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REFORT.
Contingent Fund,

Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire $166.66

Charles I.. Miller, salary and clerk

Bire ittt et it 108.33
Eugene G. Mahn, salary ........... 125.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary .......... 83,33
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 50.00
M. B. Easteily, Salary .ciceccroness . 00.00
Geo. F. Muehlig, salary .......... 25.00
M. . Ivan; Salaly ccecnssonneessis 30.00
Ildwaird DBexch, collecting garbage 300.00
Total salaries and services ........! $038.32

Fire Fund.

Chas. J. Andrews, salary .........% 41.66
LFugene Williams, salary ......... 38.50
Geo. Hoelzle, salary ..... sesank e s oS0l
Ralph EFdwards, salary ..... veee. B850
Henry MecLaren, salary ........... 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary .....e.c.... 36.00
Arthur Clark, salary ....ccev.ee... 39.00
Max Wittlinger, salary .iee.ee-.ee. 39.00
Harley Wise, salary ......cv.00.... 35.00
Martin Noll, salary ...... SR e 35.00
John Dehr, salary coeeee.eecee. .. 35.00
Geo. Isbell, salary ..... ¥ & R 35.00
Mat. Heininger, salary ......cee... 80.00
IPrank Markey, Salary e s swwewes .o 30,00
Thomas Shamp, salary ........... 32.00
Clyvde Carpenter, salary ........ ve. 30.00
Arthur Snyder, salary ........... 30,00
Julius Ehnis, salary .............. 30.00
(has. Carrol]l, =salary <....... veiee 23.00
Frank Xapp, salary ........ee.... 23,00
Total salaries for 1-2 month of

November .... .co.cieiineinnnnns F686.16

. Police Fund.

John 7T. Kenny, salary ..........% 41.606
Theos. O'Brien, salary .. oeweses e 40,00
Wm. J. Aprill, salary ......e.ce.ss 35.00
Gustave Meyer, =alary ........... 35.00"
Rex Burnett, salary ...... cwwes as oD )
Ruben Armbruster, salary ....... 20.00
Edw. Kuhn, salary ...c.veeeveecee 32.00

213

Wm. Blackburn, salary .....se.ee.

Total salaries for

1-2 month of
November 5

...... ... 3291
Poor Fund.

J. H. Shadford, salary
Cemtery Fund.

Matthaus Luippold, salary

35,

00

.66
.5 35.

.9 45.
Bridge, Culvert and C(rosswalk Fund.

00
00

John Wisner, salary .......... ve - os$5125.00
Manley Usgood, BAlary ;iciviiie s wn 125.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ............. 60.00
Julius Loelrke, salary ............. 80.00
J. J. Krauss, salary ........... .. 85.00

Total ..o e, veee e P4T5.00

Contingent Fund.
Board of Review.

Wm. Schultz, services ............ $ 5.00
Albert Fiegel, services ...... cianzs  0:00
Thos. Hanselmann, services ...... 5.00
Albert Lutz, services ............ i 5.00
Theo. F. Prochuow, services ....... 5.00
Julius H, Koernke, services ...... .o 5.00
IHenry G: Pipp, services ......... . 5.00
Wm. P. Flyun, services .....cceoeees 5.00
1. L. Sherk, services .............. 5.00
Geo. Hubbard, services ........... . 9.00
Chas. R. Rash, services ........... 5.00
L. W. Groves, services ......... . 5.00
seorge Lutz, services ............ 5.00
Chas. A. Sink, services ...vcveeeeen . 5.00
Erwin E. Schmid, services ....... . 0.00
Total board of review ............% 75.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall....$ 1.35
Ilastern Mich, Edison Co., city hall

clock i e e 39.28
Washtenaw Klectric Shop supplies,

L 7.08
1. G. Rickert, analysis, ete. ...... 82.50
W. K. Childs, insurance .......... 12.00
7. . King, insurance ..... Creea 12.00
McOmber & Miner, insurance 36.00
Germo Mfg. Co., supplies ........ 1.35
Cousins & TIall, supplies ......... 5.00
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ....... 2.00
IFdwards DBrothers, supplies ...... 1.75
Jno. €. TFischer Co. supplies ..... 17.50
Merrick & DBohnet, supplies ..... s 2.25
12 G. Hoag, supplies .............. 4.00
The Mayer-Rchairer Co., supplies 4.75
Schumacher Iardware Co., supplies  6.50
D. F. Woodward, supplies ....... 3.65
The Times News Co., printing... 171.95
Davis & Ohlinger, pl'immw ' 11.25
Clyde C. Kerr, printing ........... 34.25
Chas. F. Meyers, printing ....... 4.15
Ann Arbor Garage, use of auto.. 3.00
E. W. Groves, use of auto ........ 2.00
. H. Brock; LVELY suaeusssosviens 1.00
Mr<, C. A. Ranson, meals, election  7.00
. W. Steere, water .............. 2.40
Jas, W. Green, cleaning chimuney,. 12.00
John Young, repairs ........ce.cones O
Ross  Granger, express, ete., paid 1.85
Total suppiles, ete. .oo..oieeienes $£490.31
Contingent fund total ......... .. %1,503.63

Fire Fund.
Jos. Seabolt, substitute .......... . 3.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., light ........ 17.60
Tastern Mich., Tdison Co., light.... G.f\.‘j
Washtenaw Ilectrie shop  supphies A0



214 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1, 1913 °

White Swan Laundry Co., laundry 11.38
The City Ice Co., supplies......... 5.75
E. T. Alber, supplies ......... 15.00
Ann Arbor Machme Co., supplles 2.80
H. G. Ehnis, supplies, etc ......... 24.55
Goldman Br'os., supplies ... . .00 2.00
Martin Haller, supplies ............ 25.75
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ...... 13.70
Mack & Co., supplies ............ 20.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 2.27
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 2.95
Geo. Crittenden, oats ............. 40.40
Wm, Schlee, 0oatS .....cv.vccnn.ee 34.68
LA RO e 11 b R N S e 35.95
C. W. Cornwell, horseshoeing .... 16.40
A. C. Hetsler, horseshoeing ...... 4.00
Sebold & Esslinger, horseshoeing 22.00
Chas. J. Andrews, express paid.. 78
Total supplies, etec ......0e.v0v......$307.39
e chnd v lotal i s s isiie o e $993 35
Police Fund.

Standard Oil Co., gasoline ........ 10.71
Ann Arbor Taxicab Co., supplies,

T A SRR R P Y SNe s S 28.94
John T. Kenny expenses paid .... 5.75
Total supplies, ete ...............§ 15.40
Police fund total .................$337.06

Poor Fund.

G. Fred Staebler, supplies ........ 7.8
Theurer & Walker, supplies ...... 15.72
A. Lemble, Jr.,, supplies ......... 13.90
Quarry Drug Co., supplies ........ 1.30
W. H. T.. Rohde, coal .....ce.... 8.60
Schultz Bros., supplies ....... ST TP
Miss Anna Ladd, for Old Ladies’

BRI 2 o i umias ol i s R AP 3.50
Jas. G. L‘V1I|1“'Pn1)1ulg ﬂ.ervu es. . 5.00
¥F. J. Muehlig, burial ............ 10.00
Total supplies, ete. ...... R T i £ 69.91
Bobr Tand TeLal .o eu s s - smamnem $104.91

Street Lighting Fund.
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., light $1,300.89
Park Fund.
Ray E. Bassett, 1abor ,..c.cec00ve 48.00
Geo.  Colling, - team . .o vutennn 27.00
J . Garner, 1ahor o v nes vsae 1.20
Harold Griffin, labor ........ e
James Hamel, labor .............. - 2.0
Geo. M. Hoak, labor ...... i S .88
Geo. Inkerm‘m, lahotr oo e 1.00
B. F. Markey, labor ............... 4.00
J. W, Markey, Supt., «.eoec.seosenis 56.25
J. W. ©PBrien 18DOT .iihiesenssn veee 1600
W. J. Randel, labor ...... B ate e 4.00
Paul H. Reynolds, labor ........... .88
ST B T e R A e AR SR $162.41
Cousins & Hall, supplies ........ 33.92

Ann Arhor Civie Asso., supnlies.. 12
S. A, Elsifor, cartage and freight 4.

Pothl supnlies, “Bter .. a i e R 50

Papk. fund total ..coceeieciiniones $213
Sidewalk Fund.

Kaam Sl TDeT ... i 1

David Henning, team .............. 8.

otal - fiiiw. S ke AR TR Bl A SN e ! P

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.

A. Beltz, labor ...... e T 20.67
Fred "‘Biggs, 1ohor i, st vtso 24.00
W, . Clarl, - Iaher. Feios at i s 26.25
John Dalgliesh, labor ............. 20.67
Jos. F. Gloeser, labor ............. 27.50
W, “Gral  Ialhore il e b Pt hts [ -
Geo. Greening, labor ............. 20.67
Mike Hession, labor .............. . 20.56
L. E. Hutchison, labor ........ W
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ............ 20.45
Jim Karavias, 1abor ......c.ee.ecens 21.13
Matt. Luippold, labor ............. 1.50
G. J. Mack, IaPoe b .0u. i1ty 20.67
Geo. Miley, 1abor  ....ceow veaanns 16.45
Chas. Reick, labor ....... AR e B L
W. H. Homig. "labor ... . c.sacsdis 7.33
A. G. Schneeberger, labor .......... 17.44
Much. Soldatis, lahor ..... e
Adam -Stoll, 1abor . . st vebe sy 21.94
Fred Ulrich, labor ........ i o s A AN)
Joe Youngbauer, labor ........... 23.12
Lu. Bucholz, feam ........cc-ssen- 13.50
E. S. Dunbar, team ..... oY S eae e Al
R. 8, ElIE, Toamd «csuid . i Bt n o
B. A Elsifor, Tenlll “...icss s 9.90
J. 0. Ganzhorn, team .........c.... 4.0n
J, W. Green, team ...cc.ee,enis SR 1015 1),
P. G. Hanselman, team ...... oSS 1 [
David Henning, team .............. 28.7H
John U. Huber, team ....... o g 30.67
Mrs. H. Marquardt, team ......... 2.00
John MecHugh, team ......c.peonn: 40.925
John Moore, team ........... v el o S PR
Geo. Schaible, team ..... i e el 31.24
Walter Schneider, team .......... 11.00
Clande Young, team ............ R
Total JFaBOT: cbefsanins vue. phapel $667.23
Engineer’s Dept.

A. M., McConnell, Iabor .....,..s.. 180
C. J. Hash, labor ........ = e 7.62
W. (. Russell, labor ...... TR e [
John P. Thomas, labor .......... 2.49
R. 8. White, labor ..... B weh ot BPAA 19.95
C. M. Williams, 1abor ....... b 15.00
Total . g st e .... $ RO.5Z
Peerless  DPortland L‘empnt Co.,

CRMETE o in o venialsios e snah s o i ics 156.14
Ohio & Mich., Sand & Gravel Co,,

BIAVEL s e e s 9w won o wodatiala i 9.00
< et Holromh Mfg., Co.. supplies 11.40
John C. Fischer Co., supnlios. ..... 5.'113-
MMochrein & Co.. supplies ........ 27.13
W. H. L. Rohde, supplies ....... 70..“-4
Christian  Schlenker, supplies .... 9.3 -._1
D. J. Malloy. supplies, ete. ...... 24.25
Benz Brodg., hay ......-.ee. L A 15.00
Hertler Breos., oats, ete ...........s 40.91
Washtenaw Gas Co., tar and rent

Off  Jan@=" 5. S e s R 152.11
. E. Godfrey, dlt-l"e ........... 5.40
Ann Arhor Water Co., pavements,

P N e S e R e e
Hochrein & Reimold, Willard st.

STOTI SeWBT 250 o« = o sinmiuimte v R,ﬂf
Bailey & l"ﬂmnndq repairs ...... 1.55
Seyvbhold & Esslinger, renairs, ete. 27.05
M. T. Finkheimer, supplies, etc... 9.70
John Wisner, express paid ........ 1.10
Total supplies, ete. ...lv...e.....$1.106.08



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1, 1913.

Bridge, Cul. and Crosswalk fund
0,10 L S e A SO L A i da wip 0l B3
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 49.

Hochrein & Reimold, 5 per cent re-

U | S e S e R L e Ay R

Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 55.

E. L. Schneider, third estimate..®1,176.
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 61.

K. L. Schneider, first estimate . 499.50

RECAPITULATION,

13.93

49

Contingent TG v ae s cvinvnmeevs $1,503.63
IR e i B e e e et 4T 993 .55
O R T e el s e S e fheaies BET 0N
it o SRRSO N ST ahacpy e « 104,51
L R G g e G e S RN S R e 45.00
Brreet " EAgBUIng o Un i i s ne e 1,30(:.89
g S R e e R i il R S g 213.29
5Tk b SRR SRR e A A 9.12
Bridee, Culvert and Crosswalk.. 2.328.83
by sl SR il ol W L R A SR R IR $6,53G.28
Sewer Districts.

Labor accounts—

g v Y e R R R S R T T R R $ 13.93
DR s T S SRR R SR S E Rl 1,176.49
3 g 1 SR R R O (e, P T 409 .50
Wotal Bewer Tulds ooocaiss « et $1,689.92
T Vo L ) R e S e A G S $8,026.20

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Dec. 1, 1913.
To the IFinance Committee of the Com-
mon Council:

Gentlemen—1 have examined the fore-
eoive accounts agzainst tle city of Ann
Arbor, and 1 Pkereby certify that they
are corrcet to the hest of my knowledge.

1LOSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

To the Houcralilde, the Common Council:

(rentlemen--Your Finance Committee
has reviewed the foregoing report of the
City Clerk. We recommend that same
be anproved and that warrants be orvder-
ed drawn for the foregoing accounts,
GFO, LUTZ, THFEO. F. PROCHNOW,

ALRPERT FIEGFIL, Firance Committee.

Ald. Geo. L.utz movel the adoption
of the report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann., A. Lutz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Nays,
none.

Ordinance Committee,

Ald. Schultz presented an ordinance
to amend Section 8 of an ordinanc=
entitlied, “An ordinance relative to th-
use of streets and other publiz
places,” pasfed Novembher 4th, 189:;
approved November Bth, 1895;
amended June Hth, 1899: amended
October 20th. 1913. which wag given
its third reading as follows:

An Ordinance to Amend Section 8
of an Ordinance entitled *“An Ordi-
nance Relative to the Use of Streets
and Other Public Places, Passed No-
vember 4th, 1895; approved Novem-
ber 5th, 1895; amended June 5th,

215

1899; amended October 20th, 1913.

The Common Council of the city
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That Section 8 of an
Ordinance entitled, ‘“‘An Ord.nance
Relative to the Use of Streets and
Other Pubhliz Places,’” passed Novem-
ber 4th, 1%35; approved November
5th, 1895; amended June 5th, 1899;
amended October 20th, 1913, be and
the same is hereby amended to read
as follows:

Secction 8. No person shall cause or
permit any horse, cow, chez=n. hog,
mule, or other similar animal, or any
cart, carriage, dray, hack, cutter, or
other vehicle under his care or con-
trol, to go upon any sidewalk inr any
street, alley or other public place in
this city, except for the purpose of
leaving or entering yarcs or build-
ings at such places as ar= regularly
intended for such purposes. INo per-
son chall permit any horse, cCow,
sheep, hog, mule, or other simila: ani-
mal, or wagon, cart, carriage. dray,
hack, cutter, sled or other veh'vle to
halt or remain upon any sidwalk or
crosswalk so as to obstruct or im-
pede public travel thereon. Nor shall
any persons make yse of any sidewalk
in any street alley or other public
place in thiz city for skating, or for
coasting with sleds, or for ridinz or
going from place to place witnh bicy-

cles, motor cycles or velociredes:
Prov.ded, That nothing herein con-
tained shall be construed to jprevent

the customary use of haby carriages
upon sidewalks, and children .nder
the age of six years are "ercehy es-
pecially excepted from the operation
of the provicion “concerning bicycles
and velocipedes.

This Ordinance shall take effect and
he in force on and after ten days from
legal publication.

The Chair put the question,
this ordinance pass?”’

Passed by following
Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A.
Lutz, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves,
G. Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—13.
Nays, none.

Water Works Department,

Ald., Schultz presented ‘“An ordi-
nance relative to the creation of =
waterworks department and the man-
agement and control of the municipal
waterworkg plant of the Citv of Ann
Arbor,” which was given its third
reading as follows:

An Ordinance relative to the crea-
ton of a water-works department,
and the r..anagement and control of

“Shail

vote: Yeas,



, 216

the Municipal Waterworks plant of
the city of Ann Arbor.

The Common Council of the city
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section One. For the purpose of
the operation of the Municipal Wazter-
works system of the city of Ann Ar-
bor, there shall e and is hereby creat-
ed and established g department Lo be
known as the waterworks department
of the city of Ann Arbor, and ‘all
business connected with or pertain-
ing to the waterworks system of the
city of Ann Arbor shall be transacted
and controlled under the management
and d.rection of the waterworks de-
partment.

Section Two. The waterworks de-
partment shall be operated and con-
trolled by a board of three commis-
sioners, who shall be known and call-
ed the Board of Water Commissioners,
and who shall be elected to office by
the Cor mon Council, one to hold of-
fice until the first Monday in May,
1915, one to hold office until the first
Monday in May, 1917, and one to hold
office until the first Monday in May,
1919, and bi-annually thereafter on
the first Monday in May, commencing
with May, 1915, the Common Council
shall elect one commissioner for the
term of s:x yvears, and who shall hold
his office until his successor shall be
appointed and qualified. All of said
commissioners shall be duly gualified
electors of the city of Ann Arbor,
Mich, The said Board of Water Com-
mizsioners shall have full and com-
plete control cf the waterworks de-
partment of the city of Ann Arbor,
except as hereinafter prov.ded.

Section Three. Each member of
the said Board of Water Commission-
ers shall receive as compensation for
his services, from the city, the sum
«{ ¥10.00 per regular meeting and the
said commissioner: shall be sub ect to
removal from office as prescribed in
the charter of the city of Ann Arbor
for the removal of other city officers.
All vacancies on the Board of Water
Comm .ssioners shall Le filled for the
unexpired term by the Common Coun-
c¢il. No member of the Board of Wa-
ter Commissioners shall, during his
term of office, be a member of the
Commor. Council, nor at any time in-
terested, directly or indirectly, in any
contract for the supplying of labor,
material or any kind of supplies for
or on account of the construction,
operation. ma ntenance or repair to
the waterworks system of the city.

Section Four. The said Board of
Water Commissioners shall appoint a

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

1913.

general manager of the waterworks
department, and may remove such
manager in their discretion, who:-e
duty it shall be to collect, receive ana
pay into the city treasury all moneys
due on account of the operation of
the sald municipal waterworks. All
such moneys shall be turned over to
the c'ty treasurer before the close of
banking hours, and he shall keep a
set of books which shall contain a full
and correct rtatement of the conditicn
and operation of the waterworks sys-
tem, and of all money received and
paid out by order of the commission-
ers or otherwise, and of the debts due
and owing to the said.waterworks de-
partment, for any cause or from any
source whatsoever, also a correct ac-
count of all the expenses of the water-
works department. The general man-
ager shall have power and authority,
on the authorization of the Board of
Water Commissioners, to appoint and
employ such officers, agents and per-
sons as shall or may be necessary to
enable h'm to carry on and manage
in the best manner possible the buci-
ness under his charge, and he may dis-
charge any such person so appointed
by him at pleasure. In appointing
any such officers or agents the gen-
eral manager shall require and it shall
be hiz duty to take proper security by
way of bond or otherwise, in the name
of the city, conditioned for the faith-
ful performance of the dut'es of any
such officer or agent or employe who
shall or may be entrusted with the
care, collection or disbursement ot any
moneys or other property placed under
his control. And it shall be the duty
of the treasurer of the city of Ann
Arbor to receive all moneys which
shall or may be paid into his hards
as cuch treasurer on account of the
saiu waterworks department, and all
money so received shall be retained
ky the city treasurer, ani forthwith
deposited in the bank or HYanks which
shall or may for the tme  heing be
the city depository, and shall pay the

same out only on the order of the
Board of Water Commissioners. Anf
the city treasurer chall ar all times

keep a detailed and exact acloillnc
thereof in such manner as to show at
all times the exact financial conditiom
of the said waterworks department,
and the general manager shall audit
and countersign all bills <1l accoun:s
allowed by the Board of Water Comi-
missioners, and also all other &vi-
dences of :ndebtedne-s of the said
waterworks department, and shall
keep a full and compl. e account



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

thereof, and shall also keep an ac-
count with the city treasurer showing
the amount received from all the dif-
ferent sources of revenue of the said
department and of the amounts de-
posited with the city treasurer. And
the Common Council shall annually
employ an accountant to audit the
books and records of the waterwor\:;s
department, the same to be done at
the time and in the manner as other
city books shall or may be audited,
and the said auditor shall report the
result of such audit to the Common
Council, and the same shall be made »
record of the Common Council. And it
shall be the duty of the Board of Water
Commissioner.: and of the rcaid gen-
eral Manager to make a quarterly re-
port to the Common Council of the
financial condition of the waterworks
department, and of the receipts and
expenditures on account of the same.

Section Five. The senior member
of the said Board of Water Commis-
sioners shall act as the president of
the said board and the general manager
of the waterworks department or some
other employe of the department to
be designated by the commiss'oners
shall act as secretary. It shall be the
duty of the president to preside at all
meetings of the board, and to see
that all orders and regulations of the
board are executed and complied with,
that all contracts with the board, or
in the name of the city, are dulv per-
formed, and chall perform such other
duties as shall or may be lawfully re-
quired of him by the board, or in the
absence of the president, the board
may appoint f.om its members a pres-
ident pro tem, who shall perform all
the dut es and have all the power an-
authority of the president for the
time being. Tt shall be the duty of
the secretary of the hoard to Keep a
complete record of the board's pro-
ceedings and he shall keep a fnll com.
plete and ceparate account of the ro-
ceipts and expenditures on account of
the waterworks syvstem and shall per-
form such other duties as th: hoarc
shall or may from time to time pre-
scribe.

Section Six. The Board of Water
(CCommissioners shall require the zen-
eral manager, bhefore entering upon
the discharge of hiz dutes, to take
and subscribe the usual oath of office,
and to execute and deliver to the city
c¢lerk a hond in he penal suni of ten
thousand dollars, to the city of Aun
Arbor, which bond is to be aponroved
by the Common Council, condirioned
that he shall and w:l faith ully dis-

1913, 217

charge all the duties of the office of
manager of the waterworks 2epart-

ment, and to pay and accoun: for all

sums of money which shallt or may
come to his hands, or at any time un-
der h's control, as such manager, ald
the said manager and all other per-
sons employved by the waterworks de-
partment shall recei’> such salary and
compensation as shall be fixe]l from
time to time by the Board of Water
Commissioners, with the approval of
the Common Council.

Section Seven. The Board f Wa-
ter commissioners shall hold two reg-
ular meetings each month at a fixed
time; special meetings may be called
at any time by the president on per-
sonal : otice of the secretary to the
members of the board. No bus.ness
shall be transacted at any meetine un-
less at least two of the commissioners
shall be present, and the board shall
not make any order or adopt any reso-
l:tion whereby any indebtedness
against the city is incurred, or enter
into any contract to bind the city or
the waterworks department, except
by a vote of at least two members of
the board voting in favor thereof.
Where the sub’ect matter of such res-
olution shall involve the payment of
money, or the creat.on of any liability,
the same shall not be passed except
upon a roll call, the names of the
members voting for and against the
same shall be entered on the record.

Section Eight. The Board of Water
Commissioners shall not at any time
enter into any contract or obligation,
or in any manner pledge the credit
of the city, for a greater sum of mon-
ey than shall have therefore been
placed at its disposal, which fund shall
Le known as the waterworks depart-
ment fund: Provided, that all con-
tracts entered into by the Board of
Water Commiss oners for and on he-
half of the waterworks department
shall be signed by the president of the
Board of Water Commissioners and
city clerk, as provided by the charter
of said city.

Section Nine. No person, firm, cor-
poration, or association shall be al-
lowed free us of water, nor shall there
be any discrimination among water
users of like claszes, and rebates and
spec’'al rates shall never be allowed to
any person_ firm, association or cor-
poration. The present water rates
shall remain until changed by com-
petent author'ty. The present ordi-
nance relating to water rates shall he
hinding on the Board of Water Com-
mis-ioners until changed in due form



218

of law by the Common Council, and
the Common Council shall have power
and authority from time to time to fix,
change and regulate the water rates on
the recommendat.on of the Board of
Water Commissioners as occasion
shall or may require, and the said
ordinance fixing water rates now in
force or hereafter to be passed by the
Common Council, shall be binding on
the Board of Water Commissioners,
and on the inhabitants of the city,
and the terms thereof shall be deem-
ed and considered to enter into and to
constitute a part of the contract -«

every person with the waterworks de-
partment who shall or may take or be
supplied with water from the water-
works departmen: of the city of Ann
Arbor.

Section Ten. The Board of Water
Commissioners shall not furnish water
to consumers outside of the city lim-
its except upon the authorization of
the Common Council.

Section Eleven. The Board of
Water Commissioners shall have pow-
er and authority to make, complete
and promulgate rules and regulat. ons
in relation to the use of water sup-
plied to the inhabitants oI the city
of Ann Arbor by the waterworks de-
partment, and from t‘me to time to
alter and change the same, but no
such rule or regulation shall conflict
with any ordinance of the city of Ann
Arbor, or with any order or resolution
of the Common Council. And all such
rules and regulations so made, pub-
lished and declared by the Board of
Water Commiss.oners shall be binding
upon all water users, and shall be
deemed and concidered a part of the
contract made with every person who
shall or may take water from the
waterworks department of the city of
Ann Arbor.

This Ordinance shall take effect and
be in force on and after legal publica-
tion,

Moved by Ald. Groves, that Section
3 be amended to read $10.00 per reg-
ular meeting in place of $5.00.

Amendment adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. A, Lutz, Prochnow,
Koernke, Flynn, Sherk, Hubbard,
Rash, Groves, G. Lutz—9. Nays, Ald.
Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, Pipp,
Sink, Pres. Schmid—=©6.

Moved by Ald. Fiegel, that the

words, “subject to the approval of
the Common Council,”” be added after
the words, ‘“appoint a general man-
ager of the waterworks department.”
in first line of section 4.

Lost as follows: Yeas,

Ald. Fiezel,

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

1913.

Hanselmann, A. Lutz, Koernke, Pres.
Schmid—a. Nays, Ald. Schultz,
Prochnow, Pipp, KFlynn, Sherk, Hub-
bard, Rash, Groves, (. Lutz, Sink—
10.

The Chair put the question, ‘‘Shall
this ordinance pass as amended?”’

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Schultz, Hanselmann, Prochnow,
Koernke, Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Hub-
bard, Rash, Groves, G. Lutz Sink,
Pres. Schmid—13. Nays, Ald. Fiegel,
A, Lutz—2.

Water Committee.

Moved by Ald. Prochnow, that the
water committee of the Council hbe
given power to act in the matter of

water meter at University power
plant. ;
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. Lutz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Nays,
none.

Lighting Committee.

To the Honorable, the
Council: Gentlemen—Your lighting
committee have had the foliowing
matters under consideration and re-
spectfully recommend:

That an arc light be placed at cor-
ner of Granger av. and Ferdon road;
that a tungsten light be placed at
curve west of intersection cf Hill st.
ang Washtenaw av.; that a tungsten
licht be placed at corner of Baldwin
av. and Wells st.; that an arc light
be placed at corner of Jefferson and
Third sts.; that a tungsten light be
placed at west end of Bath st.

That the tungsten light now at
corner of Dewey av. and Packard st.
be removed and placed at corner of
Woodlawn av., and Packard st., east
side, and an arc light put in its place.

Common

That the tungsten light now at
corner of Thirq and Liberty sts. be
move:l out to the street curh.
Respectfully submitted, Julius H.
Koernke, Thos. Hanselmann, Wm. P.

Flynn, Lighting committee.

Ald. Koernke moved the
of the report. A

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Schultz, Fiegel, Hanse!lmann., A. T.uiz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flyny,
Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Nays,
none,

adoption

Officers? Reports.

To the Council: Gentlemen—Tlea
amount of outstanding ravement
bonds at this time is $141.8438.37, not
including the honds ordered Novem-
ber 17th,. amounting to » SR 26H0EIE



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1, 1915.

which would make the total out-
standing $150,099.18, and $Y9.18 over
the limit provided by our charter. 1
theretore recommend that the Cily
Treasurer be ordereg to cancel pave-
ment bond No. 4 of pavement dis-
trict No. 28, amount $244.10; making
pavement bonds outstanding $149,-
355.02 and within the lim.t. This in-
cludes Church st. pavement bonds.
The City will redeem $18,846.78 in
pavement bonds August 1st next,
making it possible to issue bonds tu
that extent for pavement next year.
Ross Granger, City C(lerk and Comp-
troller.

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that re-
port be accepted and recommendation
adopted.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, All
Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. Lutz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Nays,
none,

From DBoard of Public
Engineer's Oftice, Ann Arbor, Michi-

gan, Nov, 11, 1913.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan:

Sirs—1 submit the following state-
ment of the cost of the paving done
in 1%11, 1912 and 1413, in pavingZ
District No. 20, showing the cost and
a unit price for werk done each year,
the unit priceg for the completed dis-
trict as a whole and the distribution
of the costs:

Work completed in 1911:

Works.

L.abor—
Grading . ... wsm s em s s m e $ 42 T.@O
Mixing and laying concrete. 389.87

Filling expansion joints and

tarring ........ ........ 20.69

Total ...... ... ... ..., $ 837.586
Gravel—
For concrete 329 loads at

SLO0 isusmen woswsmas s $ 329.00
For wearing surface ....... 9.85

Total .v.inmswsms ssmwsvsn $ 338.85
Cement—
For pavement 395 Dbbl. at

$1.056 ... ... e $ 414.75
For curbing 150.5 bbl. at

$1.10 ... s e 165.05

Total ........ ewdi s assed 680,30
Curbing—
Amount paid contractors...$ 917.29
800 gal. tar at $0.08....... 64.00
Demurage and rental of tank

CRATE sowsmeasmgsE s 2.55

TOtal wv v g 5w sme s o s a e $ 66.545
Water 8012 cu, ft. at 25¢ per

100 cu. ft. . ....... ... .. 20.02

219
Supplies—
DIl issimsinon 3 e m ot 5 e e $ 1.35
Plow points .............. 6.00
Codl z:wemssne 3 3 A 5.00
Potal pivesmss s mms i s $  12.35
Lumber and mill work..... 9.20
Engineer, advertising, super-
intendence and tools, 1920
sq. yds at 10c ........... 192.00
Total .......... ....... $2,974.414
Which, exclusive of curbing and
gaading, civeg a cost of T4c per sq.
yd.
Work completeq in 1912:
Lab(JI‘—-
Grading s:viv:se ssssiwisnd 06b:63
Mixing and laying concrete. 359.42
I"iliing expansion joints and -
tarring Pa e e 8 69.42
Total ........ .......... $1,094.47
Gravel—
I'or concrete, gravel and
hauling ...... ......... $ 384.70
(Gravel for tarring was
salvaged from Ashley st. Cost
for hauling appears in labor
account.)
Cement—
389.5 bbl: at 92¢ :a:zeswzms $ 358.34
Pitch filler for expansion
JOIMES  simsmssmsminemesss 13.44
Tar for wearing surface. ... 54.412
Water, 6384 cu. ft. at 25¢ per
100 cu. ft. ... ... ... .. ... 15.96
Supplies—
Plow points . .............. 3.19
Coal ........ ... ... ..... 5.91
L 5 s i T r e mume i G fa 1.20
Total iesmise nopdnws5is $ 10.2¢
Monument castings ........ T.Td
Lumber and mill work..... 15.50
Iinginering, advertising, su-
perintendent and tools,
1388.5 s¢. wds., exclusive of
driveways at 10c......... 138.85
Total ........ .......... $27093.96
Which, exclusive of curbing anl

grading, gives a cost of $1.00 per sq.
yd.

Work completed in 1913:
T.abor—
Grading vy esssme swimeg s 3 2707
Mixing and placing concrete. 760,65
Killing joints and tarring.. " T0.TT
Total . ..... . ... $ 858.22
Gravel—
IFor concrete .............. $ 569,149
For tarring: 2373 sq. yds.
gt 5008 . .wes iisincaasns 11.83
Potdll wimsypiwmin woswmswms $ 581.26
Cement—
For concrete, 823.75 hbl. at
$1.14 ... ... oo 0 939,08



220

Asphalt filler for expansion

JOINLY sessiwusms mewameo 15.08
Tar for wearing surface,

1164 gal. at $0.05........ 58.20
‘Water, 10670 cu. ft. at 25c

per 100 cu. ft. .......... 26.79
Supplies—
C0al - ewsmew sHEREEEEEE 8,30
WO wofisitsene FHadEimin 4.1
Oil .. ciscimisin 1SR aM0sE 0 1.1
Monument castings ........ 4.50
Lumber and mill work 24.47

Engineering, advertising, su-
perintendence and tools,
2373.1 sq. yds. at 10c.....

Total .......... 3
Which, exclusive of curbing and

grading, gives a cost of $1.15 per sq.
yd.

Combining the three
above gives the following
- total costg in this district:
Labor—
Grading

statements
for the

........... $1,120.30

Mixing and placing concrete, 1,509.357
Filling joints and tarring.. 160.38
Total cewins srmamsms s $2,790.55
Gravel—
For conerete .. svsimswsmon s $1,283.10
For wearing surface ....... 21.71
Total ........cov v, $1,304.81
Cement—
For concrete . ............. $1,712.17
For curb ................. 165.55
Total ........ ... ... .. $1.877.72
Curbing—
Amount paid contractors...§ 917.29
Filler for joints and tar for
wearing surfaces ........ 211.29
Water pwesvimess snsmusswin £2.69
BUpples :iwswps swsemensss 36.59
Monument castings ........ 12.25
T.umber and mill work 49.47
Engineering, advertising, su-
perintendence and tools.. 568.15
Total ........ .......... $7.821.03
T.ess
For work done for Ann
Arbor Water Co. ........ 5.40
Paving and curbing in drives 99,29
"Potal swwiwiws wemsmesmss $ 104.62
Total ........ e BT T26.41
Unit costs based on 5681.6
s, yds. (total less 83.2 sq.
vds., paid for in drivewayvs. $7,726.41
Cost per sq. vd. comrlete. . . . 1.24
CCost for grading and paving 1.16
Cost for concrete paving
wearing surface ......... .93
Cost  for filline joints and

........ $2,762.63

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1, 1913,

wearing surface only..... .08
Cost for concrete pavement
only s e rRL I T .85

Cost for chang;re grade on Oswego st.,
chargeable to ecity at large—

Refiiling and rolling ....... 3 413.41
Amount paid contractors for
new curbing ............ 317.73
Cement for curbing .... .. .. 44.75
Total .......... ........ $ T75.83
Distribution of Cost—

Total cost, including change

of grade . ............... $8,5602.30
City’s portion—
Cost of changing grade as
 BREOVE cuipsmimse s aman $ T75.89
Cost of excavating portion

refilled 903 cu. yds. at

$U.3588 wivmew vimemsmess 324.00
Cost of intersections....... 1,096.52
20 per cent of remainder... 1.261.17

Total .......... ........ $3,457.5%

Property owner’s portion...$5,044.72
Thg added costs over the Engineer's
estimate are as follows:

For city ......cccov ... $1,674.66
For property .............. 968.74

Total .......... ........ $2,5643.40
Very respectfully sumbitted, Manley

Osgood, City Engineer.
Engineer's Office, Ann Arbor,

Nov., 17, 1913.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Mich: Sirs—I1 submit the fol-

Mich.,

lowing statement of the cost of the
pavement on W. Liberty st., District
28, showing unit prices and the dis-
tribution of the tota. cost:
Labor—
GBradifg weiswsmyaew o8558 s o $2,752.60
Mixing and layving concrete. 4,211.62
Filling joints and tarring. .. 457.63
Total .......... «....... $7,5621.85
Gravel—
For concrete: Bank gravel..§$2,782.14
Washed sandl ............. 522.75
Total ........ .+.oc.ou.u.. $3,304.89
For tarrifig ... s oivsmnamsn 78.048
Total ; ismie weswmemsnmemens $3,382,45
("ement—
FFor concrete: 5172.75 bblL
in cloth at $1.14......... $5,896.93
85 bbhl. in paper at $1.24. ... 105.40
16 ©hbl. bhought locally at
$1.30 .. e 20.80
Total . ... ..., ..., $6,023.12
For curbing: 288 bbl. at
BLAL aiemimimms FfiTiEun 328.¢1
HANINE .5 asiins somsimimen 2.00
Total srwsuuas

.......... $6.354.74



COMMOKX COUNC

Curbing, amount pail to con-
tractors ........
Asphalt and Tar—

%
—
-

-3
(<4
ot
[2~]
c

47 hbl. asphalt at $4.52. ..% 195.14
5 bbl. asphalt at $4.73 .... 23.635

Total ........ ......... $ 218.79
7014 gal. tar at $0.05...... 350.70

BOREL i v o w6 o0 muw vn o s s sa 850 $ 569.49
Water 579 cu. it. at 25c

per’ 100 wisssssaswsmszis $ 181.45
Supplies—
Coal w.siwenn smsmss o S g $  63.41
Ol wowemsninms ssvpnsmisss 9.92
Stakes cerwswiswen wnawamys 3.00
Plow points .......... . 24.414
Rubber boots ..., .. 4.50
Tar paper ........... . 1.08
Wood ...t e 17.49

Total ........ ... .uv.nn $ 123.i5
Lumber and mill work..... 98.91
Monument castings ........ 29.25
Engineering, advertising, su-

perintendence ang tools,

15612.49 sq. yds. at 10c¢.. 1,561.25

Total susmssswns sosmns 921,559.05
Less—
Work for public service cor-

porations . .....-e ... $ 35.42
o loads gravel used for ex-

tensions ... .00 oo 5.75
Curbing, grading and paving

in drives .......... ..... 680.98

TOLA] . e ovmo e s 5 5 oo § 85 § 722.15

TEtEl v esmsnsmis @@ $20,836.90
Distribution of Cost—
City’s portion
Ifor intersections ..........$2,799.55
20 per cent of remainder... 3,609.47

Total ........ ..., $5,409.02
Property owners' portion,.$14,427.88
Unit costs, based on 13613.«‘1
sq. yds. (total with area of

driveways deducted) .$20,836.90
CCo:t per sq. vd. comp 1ntv 5L, 38h
Cost per sq. yd. for grading

angd pPaving «issscsssmenans 1.19
Cost per =q. yvd. for concrete

paving andg wearing sur-

face .coswsni wewesmemanasps 0.984
Cost per sq. yd. for filling

joints and wearing surface.. 0,082
Cost per sq. yd. for concrete

pavement, only ............ 0.902

Added costs over the Engineer's esti-
mate are as follows:

For the city ..............% 950,50

For the property owners... 1491.10
d o) i ) (N s 1 441 (I

Very recpectfully suhmitted. Manley
Osgrod. City En2ineer.

City Engineer’'s Office, Ann Arbhor,
Mich., Nov. 17, 1913,

To the Board of Pullie Works, Ann

CIL—DECEMBER 1,

1913,

Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I submit the
following statement of the cost of the
pavement on W. Huron st., District
29, showing unit prices and the diz-
tribution of the total cost:

221

Labor—
Grading .......... ....... $2,323.48%
Mixing and laying concrete. 4,007.01
Filling joints and tarring... 442.24
Total ...... Tes 0 & . 36,778,233
Gravel—
For Concrete:
2726 loads including hauling
Bt $1ulB: cmvuis @8 55w b e e $3,1314.50
15 loads not including haul-
ing at 25¢icwvwsvssmsmuns 305
Potal vowus comomas e mess $3,138.65
For Tarring: 14130 sq. yds.
pavement at $0.005 ,..... 70.65
Total .......... ........ $3,209.30
Cement—
Totdl oo oo $5,827.32
For concrete pavement:
4839.75 Dbbi, in cloth at
$1lidd (i miiim wmemimme $5,617.32
250 bbl. in paper at $1.24.. 31u.0¢(
Fotal sweowmpevey smemeznsasd 8203
For curbing: 262 bbl. at
$LId voiwwsic: swmemmsmims $ 299.25
Hauvwimg ........ ......... 5.09
Total ...... «.ocuuo..... $ 304.25
Total ........ ..........$6,131.57
Curbing—
Amount paid to contractor.$1,742.30
Asphalt and Tar—
53 bbl. asphalt at $4.1 J2 .3 220.09
10 bll, asphalt at $4.73.... 47.50
407 lb: piteh ss.iv:ssmancsnms 14.55
6248 gal tar at $0.05....... 317.40
Potal ...u0 wimsswsmens $ 599.31
Water
67323 cu. ft. at 25c........ $ 168.31
Supplies—
Coal .......... .5 68.20
Stakes ..o e 2.00
YUK, o ovmin 05 5 50 ve onw wom 5 o 5 s 5.38
Plow points .............. 19.23
Tar paper and iron ........ 4.68
POOES sawimin: wmswiswimims 4,00
Repairs and sharpening tools Rl
CHl wewenvsmsm wwsmsssps e 9.12
WOl samvswsmsn s s s 22.29
Total .......c .o $ 141.55
L.umber and mill worlk, . ... $ 111.50
Monument castings, 15 at .
$2.25 . uveimrm e me .. 3 33,735
Engineering, ad\eltmnﬂ Q-
rerintendence and tools,
14120.6 s, vde, at 10c....%$1,413.06
Total ccasnism mimsmoses $20,523.98



222 COMMON COUN{IL— DECEMBER 1, 1913,
Less— cors. S. University and Chureh; S E.-and
Work for Public Service N. W. cors. Willard & Church; N. W.

16.19 ¢or. Mack road aund Llm st.; b‘. K. cor.

corporations ............¥ Church & Ouaklaud; uorth side Liberty

6 loads. gravel used for sewer . A. A, IL. R. to 1st st.; extension soutth
repairs ..... cee eeeseea 6.90 S, W. cor. 1st and Liberty; repairs curb
Curbing and paving in drive- south  side Iluron at garage driveway;

WAYS e evvenne wnsenenna. 1,043.28 setting brick at gutier box Miller ave.,
Total «vevevnne vuen...%31,066.37 between 1Ist and Spring; reiaying brick
sidewalk west side 1st st. from  Liberty
10 oEm o street north about 150 ft.; repairs cross-

Total ........ .........$19,257.61 wilk, 2d and Jefterson.)

(zlty S pOTthl’_l—' - Repairs pavewents and laying pavements
For intersections ... ......8$2,747.6) u¢ intersectious to watéh with new Py -
20 per cent of remainder... 3,302.00 1L, labo! ........ SR e & e 000 DD
Total .....oov veineener. 565,049,000 (Laying at  new paving: Intersection
— Crest ave., south side Huron; UHuron at

Property owners' portion $13,208.01 Yorks, south side; repairs coucrete pave-

oyt . N . nents: Oxford rd, & Hill st.; Wasi-
Unit costs banefl on‘.l-l,luﬂ.? B }ds. tenaw and I1ill; 12th and Washington ;
(total with driveways deducted) and yp,,y St repairs brick aud stone: N, L.

$19,257.61. cor. Main and Washington; alley betweeu
Cost per sq. yvd. complete......$1.36 Liberty and William, west of Main st.)
Cost per sq. yd. for grading Cutting weeds, labor .............. 4.23

and paving ................ 1.205 Repairs gutters, boxes and’ inlets,
Cost per sq. yd. for con(r‘ete IABOT  ssus csmenanss awwenas s swses 08

pavement and wearing sur- (Raising inlets N, &, cor. Main and
face 1.01 Washington, on Main and on Washingtoun;

- : = : : laying tile: Hill, between 4th and St
Cost per =sq. yd. for nn”‘“ ave., under sidewalk west of railroad;

Joints and wearing surface.. 0.09 Gravger ave.; Olivia ave.; west side Soutn

Cost per sq. yd. for concrete Mol oat culvert; repairs inlet and gutter
pavement only ...... ... 0.92 box: 4th ave. & Depot across Depot st
Added costs above eatlmate repairs inlet: 8. W.o cor. William & 5th

For eity .....oovuvune....%1,638.47 uve; repmirs gutter boXes: Uatherine &

¥ . T 50903 Division; Dexter .mml.) L
Pr EraneELy e Tabia. Grading streets with scraper, labor 26.87

o (Obhservatory; Olivia: Dexter ave.; Jack-

T,Otal PEEmAE IR WP A .. $3,270.81 son ave. and other dirt streets.)

Very reSDE(tfullv =;uhm1tted Manley Miscellaneous  work and  repaivs,
Osgood, City Engineer. VI w5 8 5 e ns i s & s ¢ § e , 115,51
STREEY (()“lnl"’is"-)xﬂl{"s R]':.POR’.F' (IForeman tll\' yard and handling empty

--Aun Arbor, Mich, Nov. 8 1012, coment sacks, $47.75—unloading coual, poor

.. ITon. ]—"”f“"l of Public  Works,  Wirt master, $OT6—making street SWeepor
E“oru\‘:gll ]-..Hq.. T'resident: Gentlemen © bhrooms, $6.00—handling  lumber,  $7.75--
Phe following is a report of the wWork jpyyvipg up and painting cement  mizers
done by the Strect Department during the and  steam  road rotfler, $1..20—painting
month of October, 1913- roof shed, rear city hall, Gos—shoveli s

U(J&'. 2-15, 16-29, cleaning paved streets. .1 for mixers, ete.. $2.25— heating ey
'lhm R € W T M 5 F S T § S P76 tank, $2.50-—removing brick and asles
Cleaning  alleys, labor ........ 1008 acement  city hall, $4.78—handling  wa-
Cleaning leaves from paved ‘*“*’PT‘ N tevial ot 1-i1;"‘ vard, $8.00--hauling briek,
IAUOT  samwsss s san S B ow s e ne e 221,02 ete. sd 11—-clearing nwp citly Linll ched
Cleaning leaves from  gutters  dirt and hauling tools, $2.50 hauling cement,
SLPOEES: 1AIOE smwes e s smanig - 3 coee 20T v G0 cleaning wravel from gutters Washi-

l:\‘o_nlh 4th ﬂ‘\'P:_J't'ﬂel..\uh. \11\1'1111 Soofinaw ave. at cor. North and IDast Uui-
Tniversity: K. University; \fmnm-; De-

! . A ’ versity, %1.75.)
froit:; South Division.)

irading,  graveling  and  patehing Unloading cars _cement, ];erm‘ ."»_.t\?lf

dirt streets, labor ... ... ... .... otg ay  Rerairs culvert Ath stroet, extendiny wingy
irading: Granger  ave:  Jackson  ave: Wil noerth and south on east side ‘I'Lwl».
White =t.; Cort Ann  and  Obsprvatory: YT lfm“‘ """""""""""" 'j
Graveling: Norih Division: Deakes: Fer- Tnloading lars g n el labor ..... ‘i n.:_:‘.(!

don  road: Summit: ITill: Clark:  West ”"‘,“l_“’,}*" t‘“ sidew: Il“\\" lf"'”i e 1-'—_-;\"
Washineton: S, Main: Droadway: South l\\‘n:ul.:lf\ n ‘_l]lnll, n\t\\ u\ N " 1 11' :n ;\'w:l{-l
41 ave, and Dhilip street, and patehing V¢, ““i:“ -“-‘l*:t ”E),' 'I‘ul‘n.'ml‘"\' \I."-n-l'\\l'-l"'
. o o ’ .  — feraw ave. HES L Wit HES H WLy S
3 street: y ‘ I ' *
u-'fllfﬁs )m A SOTEE I LR SIS filling at 1st and Liberty; cinders S,
(‘]‘p:mi-:'u--' crosswalks, Iabor ... ... 15 54 AMain hetween Jefferson and Madison.)
I'xtensions  and  crosswalks, labor ]-T s Gy ]'_H‘_"l. Aeer. - ' ) o )
(Extensions: N. E. & N. W. cors. Lih- Inspecting aud work'on mnew, sanitary
erty & Sthost.: No Wo & S0 W, cors, Lih- sewers, labor ........... i 8 saT S T
erty & Tth ostor N0 WO cor. Sth o ave, avd Flushirg sanitary  sewers, labor. 5.8
Depot: Ronth side Liberty, A, A, ' R to Inlets and storm ard sanitary sewer work
st sty S B 8 W N B & N W, Vorks, West [luron, labor ..., 350


file:///ersity

COMMON

Inlet at Campus & State stt. labor 0.50
POl  wsvemamnms v e « SueERE & s $ 47.63
Cleaning gutters dirt stleetb, labor 59.38
(North Division; Olivia; Jackson ave.;
Depot st.; North Tth street to culvert.)
Tarring pavements, labor ......... . 14.09
(North and South 5th avenue, joints.)
West Liberty street paving No. 28, labor
accet. ..... R R § R S RN ¢ s 62.82

West Huron street paving No. 29 434.73

Church street paving No. 30..... . 24.50
Total cierieritientinneernnens eee oo $2,245.89
Respectfully submltted J. WISNER,

Street Commissioner.

Engineer’'s report on construction
of pavements in districts No. 20, Hill
and Oswego sts.; No. 28, W. Liberty
st.; and No., 29, W. Huron st., and St.
Commissioner's report of work done
by that department during month of
October, accepted ard ordered print-
ed with proceedings. City Marshal's
report for month of November re-
ceived and ordered on file.

COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

1913, 223

By Ald. Geo. Lutz: Resolved, that
the finance committee be authorized
to purchase one set of six volumes of
McQuillan on municipal corporations,
for the City Attorney’s office, the
same to remain the property of the

City. Ald. Groves supported the
resolution.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. Lutz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Hubbard, Rash, Groves, G.
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid—15. Nays,
none,

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that the
City Clerk notify the Detroit, Jackson
and Chicago Railway Company to re-
place the brick crossings at inter-
section of Monroe and S. Thayer sts.
at once.

Adopted.

The Council adjourned.
ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



